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G.N.No. 169/ 2012 

ESTATE 
 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DENANG HERMAN GARETH of Uaboe 

District had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 

lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Meneñ 153 c.l Arra 70/03 1/9 
Meneñ 154 c.l Arra 70/03 1/9 

Meneñ 342 p.l Ara 70/03 1/9 

Yaren 282 p.l Aditijue 70/03 1/9 

Baitsi 134 c.l Aturobuor/ Oquabab 81/80 1/12 

Baitsi 145 c.l Mwaruru 81/80 1/12 

Yaren 252 p.l Ianoror 70/03 1/18 

Nibok 122 p.l Anibaro 81/80 1/18 

Meneñ 399 p.l Idogobuamwi 70/03 1/18 

Anibare 162 p.l Toquirom 70/03 1/18 

Meneñ 285 p.l Atawidawo 70/03 1/18 

Anibare 162 p.l Toquirom 70/03 1/18 

Baitsi 179 p.l Anoe 81/80 1/24 

Baitsi 192 p.l Anoe 81/80 1/24 

Anibare 230 p.l Ijuwokoe 81/80 1/24 

Uaboe 6 p.l Kurin 81/80 1/24 

Uaboe 14 p.l Kurin 81/80 1/24 

Uaboe 115 c.l Mueon 81/80 1/24 

Uaboe 137 p.l Mapweo 81/80 1/24 

Buada 357 p.l Yauriaria 70/03 1/27 

Denigomodu 1 p.l Aenin 70/03 1/27 

Denigomodu 18 p.l Ainganga 70/03 1/27 

Baitsi 116 c.l Agoro 70/03 1/27 

Meneñ 265 p.l Anemet 70/03 1/27 

Meneñ 268 p.l Atuwuro 70/03 1/27 

Meneñ 278 p.l Beradum 70/03 1/27 

Meneñ 324 p.l Eateigogoa 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 39 z Yaren-Apoe 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 75 c.l Idadaria 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 153 c.l Iatobi 70/03 1/27 
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Yaren 154 c.l Ubadu 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 157 c.l Ubadu 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 165 c.l Ibwenape 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 172 c.l Ananuwi 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 191 c.l Attar 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 201 c.l Iren 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 202 c.l Ijako 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 204 c.l Iren 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 205 c.l Iren 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 285 p.l Ubadu 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 294 p.l Attar 70/03 1/27 

Yaren 316 p.l Adedabiri 70/03 1/27 

Baitsi 139 c.l Beiti 81/80 1/36 

Yaren 274 c.l Amwareobwiden 70/03 1/36 

Uaboe 19 p.l Kurin 81/80 1/36 

Yaren 89 c.l Atomo 70/03 1/36 

Yaren 90 c.l Atomo 70/03 1/36 

Yaren 128 c.l Amwareobwiden 70/03 1/36 

Anabar 43 p.l Ibweruru 22/86 1/54 

Anabar 97 c.l Wigomogom 65/90 1/54 

Anabar 108 c.l Aiaibar 22/86 1/54 

Anibare 3 c.l Aterebok 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 17 c.l Arateng 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 18 c.l Arateng 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 48 c.l Anakawiduwa 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 49 c.l Anakawiduwa 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 126 p.l Mockin 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 163 p.l Adema 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 187 p.l Atoredeto 51/85 1/54 

Anibare 245 p.l Oijabab 22/86 1/54 

Anibare 321 c.l Ate 22/86 1/54 

Baitsi 126 c.l Iatabang 51/85 1/54 

Denigomodu 269 c.l Arieijen 22/86 1/54 

Ewa 63 p.l Iberiru 22/86 1/54 

Ewa 132 c.l Anuer 22/86 1/54 

Ewa 185 c.l Madang 22/86 1/54 

Ewa 192 c.l Adiatian 31/85 1/54 

Meneñ 195 c.l Atai 5/85 1/54 

Nibok 13 p.l Atung 22/86 1/54 

Uaboe 21 p.l - 5/85 1/54 

Yaren 21 c.l Biteiji 5/85 1/54 

Yaren 31 c.l Iro 5/85 1/54 

Nibok 74 p.l Oninibok 81/80 1/60 

Buada 203 c.l Aredeto 81/80 1/96 

Ewa 99 p.l Ormangang 31/85 1/108 

Anibare 338 p.l Idonga 51/85 1/108 

Anibare 369 p.l Mwerebweren 12/93 1/108 

Baitsi 26 p.l Abwia 51/85 1/108 

Deniomodu 76 p.l Kababa 31/85 1/216 

Deniomodu 80 p.l Adeto 55/85 1/216 
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Denigmodu 134 c.l Atumurumur 81/80 1/252 

Denigmodu 153 c.l Atumurumur 81/80 1/252 

Denigmodu 208 c.l Atumurumur 81/80 1/252 

Denigmodu 209 c.l Atumurumur 81/80 1/252 

Anibare 128 p.l Atibenar 51/85 1/270 

Anibare 139 p.l Ubwidugu, Bwidugu 51/85 1/270 

Boe 77 c.l Atongboge 51/85 1/270 

Meneñ 228 p.l Atongoque 5/85 1/270 

Meneñ 262 p.l Anemet 5/85 1/270 

Yaren 249 p.l Ateijibab 5/85 1/270 

Yaren 318 p.l Anamaragi 5/85 1/270 

Yaren 319 p.l Anamargi 5/85 1/270 

Anibare 231 p.l Ijuwokoe 81/80 1/1008 

Anibare 339 p.l Atabio 81/80 1/1008 

Uaboe 45 p.l Atebae 81/80 1/1008 

Uaboe 62 p.l Atebae 66/80 1/1008 

Uaboe 96 c.l Uaboe 81/80 1/1008 

Buada 193 p.l Idutubwije/ Ibowini 81/80 1/1701 

Meneñ 163 c.l Yangom 70/03 2/27 

Meneñ 229 p.l Anoerara 70/03 4/81 

Meneñ 3 c.l Kibaba 70/03 5/54 

Meneñ 176 c.l Anaoe 70/03 5/54 

Meneñ 386 p.l Anoror 70/03 5/54 

Buada 4 p.l Anor 81/80 13/2016 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2.    The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the late  

DENANG HERMAN GARETH are:- 

(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Meneñ 153 Arra Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/9 
Meneñ 154 Arra As for portion no. 153, c.l Meneñ 

Meneñ 342 Ara -do-  

Yaren 282 Aditijue -do-  

Baitsi 134 Aturobuor/ Oquabab Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/12 

Baitsi 145 Mwaruru As for portion no. 134, c.l Baitsi 

Yaren 252 Ianoror Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/18 

Nibok 122 Anibaro As for portion no. 252 p.l Yaren 

Meneñ 399 Idagobuamwi -do-  

Anibare 162 Toquirom -do-  

Meneñ 285 Atawidawo -do-  

Anibare 162 Toquirom -do-  

Baitsi 179 Anoe Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/24 

Baitsi 192 Anoe As for portion no. 179 p.l Baitsi 
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Anibare 230 Ijuwokoe -do-  

Uaboe 6 Kurin -do-  

Uaboe 14 Kurin -do-  

Uaboe 115 Mueon -do-  

Uaboe 137 Mapweo -do-  

Buada 357 Yauriaria Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/27 

Denigomodu 1 Aenin As for portion no. 357 p.l Buada 

Denigomodu 18 Ainganga -do-  

Baitsi 116 Agoro -do-  

Meneñ 265 Anemet -do-  

Meneñ 268 Atuwuro -do-  

Meneñ 278 Beradum -do-  

Meneñ 324 Eateigogoa -do-  

Yaren 39 Yaren-Apoe -do-  

Yaren 75 Idadaria -do-  

Yaren 153 Iatobi -do-  

Yaren 154 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 157 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do-  

Yaren 172 Ananuwi -do-  

Yaren 191 Attar -do-  

Yaren 201 Iren -do-  

Yaren 202 Ijako -do-  

Yaren 204 Iren -do-  

Yaren 205 Iren -do-  

Yaren 285 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 294 Attar -do-  

Yaren 316 Adedabiri Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/27 

Baitsi 139 Beiti Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/36 

Yaren 274 Amwareobwiden As for portion no. 139 c.l Baitsi 

Uaboe 19 Kurin -do-  

Yaren 89 Atomo -do-  

Yaren 90 Atomo -do-  

Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden -do-  

Anabar 43 Ibweruru Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/54 

Anabar 97 Wigomogom As for portion no. 43 p.l Anabar 

Anabar 108 Aiaibar -do-  

Anibare 3 Aterebok -do-  

Anibare 17 Arateng -do-  

Anibare 18 Arateng -do-  

Anibare 48 Anakawiduwa -do-  

Anibare 49 Anakawiduwa -do-  

Anibare 126 Mockin -do-  

Anibare 163 Adema -do-  

Anibare 187 Atoredeto -do-  

Anibare 245 Oijabab -do-  

Anibare 321 Ate -do-  

Baitsi 126 Iatabang -do-  
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Denigomodu 269 Arieijen -do-  

Ewa 63 Iberiru -do-  

Ewa 132 Anuer -do-  

Ewa 185 Madang -do-  

Ewa 192 Adiatian -do-  

Meneñ 195 Atai -do-  

Nibok 13 Atung -do-  

Uaboe 21 - -do-  

Yaren 21 Biteiji -do-  

Yaren 31 Iro -do-  

Nibok 74 Oninibok Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/60 

Buada 203 Aredeto Catherine Herman(LTO) 1/96 

Ewa 99 Ormangang Catherine Herman(LTO) 1/108 

Anibare 338 Idonga As for portion no. 99 p.l Ewa 

Anibare 369 Mwerebweren -do-  

Baitsi 26 Abwia -do-  

Deniomodu 76 Kababa Catherine Herman(LTO) 1/216 

Deniomodu 80 Adeto As for portion. 76 p.l Denigomodu 

Deniomodu 134 Atumurumur Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/252 

Deniomodu 153 Atumurumur As for portion no. 134 c.l Denigomodu 

Deniomodu 208 Atumurumur -do-  

Deniomodu 209 Atumurumur -do-  

Anibare 128 Atibenar Catherine Herman(LTO) 1/270 

Anibare 139 Ubwidugu, Bwidugu As for portion no. 128 p.l Anibare 

Boe 77 Atongboge -do-  

Meneñ 228 Atongboge -do-  

Meneñ 262 Anemet -do-  

Yaren 249 Ateijibab -do-  

Yaren 318 Anamaragi -do-  

Yaren 319 Anamargi -do-  

Anibare 231 Ijuwokoe Catherine Herman(LTO) 1/1008 

Anibare 339 Atabio As for portion no. 231 p.l Anibare 

Uaboe 45 Atebae -do-  

Uaboe 62 Atebae -do-  

Uaboe 96 Uaboe -do-  

Buada 193 Idutubwije/ Ibowini Catherine Herman (LTO) 1/1701 

Meneñ 163 Yangom Catherine Herman (LTO) 2/27 

Meneñ 229 Anoerara Catherine Herman (LTO) 4/81 

Meneñ 3 Kibaba Catherine Herman (LTO) 5/54 

Meneñ 176 Anaoe As for portion no. 3 c.l Meneñ 

Meneñ 386 Anoror -DO-  

Buada 4 Anor Catherine Herman (LTO) 13/2016 
 

NOTE 1: Upon her remarriage, the shares are to be divided between the children and beneficiaries are:- Agassi, 

Isaac, Aeron and Adengo Herman. 
 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 



- 6 - 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------       
No. 36                                                                        28th March, 2012                                                   Nauru 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 170/ 2012  

ESTATE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late PATRICK STEPHEN MULLINS of 

Buada District had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 67 c.l Waratape 20/85 1/6 

Aiwo 78 c.l Eatetabaranapo 20/85 1/6 

Aiwo 89 c.l Ijarettepe 20/85 1/6 

Buada 91 p.l Adunidunin/ Adungidungur 30/86 1/6 

Denigomodu 89 p.l Itowina 20/85 1/6 

Buada 18 p.l Metub 20/85 1/12 

Nibok 76 p.l Oininibok 20/85 1/12 

Yaren 334 p.l Metup 20/85 1/12 

Aiwo 107 c.l Ianepe 20/85 1/18 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the late PATRICK STEPHEN 

MULLINS are:- 

(a) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 67 Waratape Jeanette Joan Mullins (LTO) 1/6 

Aiwo 78 Eatetabaranapo As for portion no. 67 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 89 Ijarettepe -do-  

Buada 91 Adunidunin/ Adungidungur -do-  

Denigomodu 89 Itowina -do-  

Buada 18 Metub Jeanette Joan Mullins (LTO) 1/12 

Nibok 76 Oininibok As for portion no. 18 p.l  

Yaren 334 Metup -do-  

Aiwo 107 Ianepe Jeanette Joan Mullins (LTO) 1/18 

 

NOTE 1: Upon the demise of Jeanette Joan Mullins, all shares are to be divided between Bronwyn May 

Ruttenberg, Robyn May Holden, Janine May Kaczanowski, Susan May Peart and Lynette May 

Corns. 

 

This is according to will no. 151. 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TARTIA RIBAUW of Baitsi District had 

been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baitsi 5 p.l - 88/03 1/8 

Baitsi 137 c.l Baiti 88/03 1/8 

Baitsi 153 c.l Aterabu 88/03 1/8 

Baitsi 164 p.l Aimok 88/03 1/8 

Baitsi 194 p.l Eikuri 88/03 1/8 

Nibok 84 p.l Bitumomo 88/03 1/8 

Baitsi 20 p.l Ahn 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 24 p.l Anebobwija 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 29 p.l Ibori 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 39 p.l Anok 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 58 p.l Uareo 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 71 p.l Anemere 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 72 p.l Merewit 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 74 p.l Merewit 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 83 p.l Akoro 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 88 p.l Ateta 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 129 c.l Yatabang 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 172 p.l Aimok 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 174 p.l Anbobwija 88/03 1/16 

Nibok 69 p.l Aiongen 88/03 1/16 

Baitsi 84 p.l Ankurokuro 88/03 1/32 

Meneñ 315 p.l Egarowa 88/03 1/32 

Yaren 133 c.l Anengobwi 88/03 1/32 

Yaren 170 c.l Ubadu 88/03 1/32 

Yaren 286 p.l Ubadu 88/03 1/32 

Yaren 287 p.l Udueni 88/03 1/32 

Anibare 356 p.l Ketawiyi 88/03 1/48 

Uaboe 56 p.l Yapiuw 88/03 1/56 

Meneñ 99 c.l Irebedi 88/03 1/64 

Meneñ 136 c.l Eatobobwe 88/03 1/64 

Meneñ 139 c.l Eatobobwe 88/03 1/64 

Yaren 94 c.l Atomo 88/03 1/64 

Yaren 211 c.l Kibaba 88/03 1/64 

Yaren 284 p.l Aditijue 88/03 1/64 

Yaren 345 p.l Areiuin 88/03 1/64 

Anibare 369 p.l Mwerebweren 88/03 1/96 

Meneñ 366 p.l Ibwiobwio 88/03 1/96 

Meneñ 384 p.l Anoror 88/03 1/96 

Yaren 156 c.l Ubadu 88/03 1/128 

Anibare 8 c.l Aterebok 88/03 5/192 

Anibare 84 c.l Atogiagia 88/03 5/192 

Anibare 85 c.l - 88/03 5/192 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries for the estate of the late TARTIA 

RIBAUW of Baitsi District are as follows:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baitsi 5 - 
Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/16 

1/16 

Baitsi 137 Baitsi As for portion no. 5 p.l Baitsi 

Baitsi 153 Aterabu -do-  

Baitsi 164 Aimok -do-  

Baitsi 194 Eikuri -do-  

Nibok 84 Bitumomo -do-  

Baitsi 20 Ahn 
Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/32 

1/32 

Baitsi 24 Anebobwija As for portion no. 20 p.l Baitsi 

Baitsi 29 Ibori -do-  

Baitsi 39 Anok -do-  

Baitsi 58 Uareo -do-  

Baitsi 71 Anemere -do-  

Baitsi 72 Merewit -do-  

Baitsi 74 Merewit -do-  

Baitsi 83 Akoro -do-  

Baitsi 88 Ateta -do-  

Baitsi 129 Yatabang -do-  

Baitsi 172 Aimok -do-  

Baitsi 174 Anbobwija -do-  

Nibok 69 Aiongen -do-  

Baitsi 84 Ankurokuro 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/64 

1/64 

Meneñ 315 Egarowa As for portion no. 84 p.l Baitsi 

Yaren 133 Anengobwi -do-  

Yaren 170 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 286 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 287 Udueni -do-  

Anibare 356 Ketawiyi 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/96 

1/96 

Uaboe 56 Yapiuw 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/112 

1/112 

Meneñ 99 Irebedi 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/128 

1/128 

Meneñ 136 Eatobobwe As for portion no. 99 c.l Meneñ 

Meneñ 139 Eatobobwe -do-  

Yaren 94 Atomo -do-  

Yaren 211 Kibaba -do-  

Yaren 284 Aditijue -do-  

Yaren 345 Areiuin -do-  

Anibare 369 Mwerebweren 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/192 

1/192 
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Meneñ 366 Ibwiobwio As for portion no. 369 p.l Anibare 

Meneñ 384 Anoror -do-  

Yaren 156 Ubadu 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

1/256 

1/256 

Anibare 8 Aterebok 

Beverly Ribauw(T/TEE) 

Beverly Ribauw (LTO) 

Darsia Ribauw Jnr 

5/384 

5/384 

Anibare 84 Atogiagia As for portion no. 8 c.l Anibare 

Anibare 85 - -do-  
 

NOTE 1: Beverly Ribauw will be trustee for Darsia Ribauw Jnr until he reaches the age of 21 and upon 

her demise, Maureen Dagagio will be the trustee for Darsia Ribauw Jnr. 
 

NOTE 2: Any person who is dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 172/ 2012 

ESTATE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late SANDRA BILL (PHILLIP) of Buada 

District had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 268 c.l Yangor 56/05 1/8 

Aiwo 347 c.l Ibige 56/05 1/8 

Aiwo 418 c.l Anibawo 56/05 1/8 

Boe 14 p.l - 56/05 1/8 

Boe 110 c.l Ijanaba 56/05 1/8 

Boe 181 c.l Anomongorin 56/05 1/8 

Buada 61 p.l Ijakabab 56/05 1/8 

Buada 195 p.l Idutubwiye 56/05 1/8 

Buada 285 c.l Oebuebin 56/05 1/8 

Buada 305 c.l Oebuebin 56/05 1/8 

Denigomodu 133 c.l Atumurumur 56/05 1/8 

Denigomodu 152 c.l Atumurumur 56/05 1/8 

Denigomodu 211 c.l Atumurumur 56/05 1/8 

Buada 75 p.l Ijuae 56/05 1/16 

Buada 185 p.l Ijobwenuedu 56/05 1/16 

Buada 253 c.l Idobuadedar 56/05 1/16 

Denigomodu 136 c.l Atumurumur 56/05 1/16 

Meneñ 223 p.l Ungow 56/05 1/16 

Denigomodu 9 c.l Denigomodu 56/05 1/24 

Buada 123 p.l Eateidoruwabin 56/05 1/48 

Boe 113 c.l Eatdobuarik 64/92 1/224 
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Meneñ 12 c.l Yaeow (Ijaeow) 64/92 1/224 

Meneñ 14 c.l Yaeow (Ijaeow) 64/92 1/224 

Meneñ 87 c.l Irebedi 64/92 1/224 

Meneñ 89 c.l Irebedi 64/92 1/224 

Meneñ 90 c.l Irebedi 16/95 1/224 

Meneñ 311 p.l Abio 64/92 1/224 

Meneñ 419 p.l Aiyuae 95/97 1/224 

Aiwo 333 p.l Bwitani 64/92 1/1120 

Anibare 128 p.l Atibenar 64/92 1/1120 

Anibare 139 p.l Ubwidugu/ Bwidugu 64/92 1/1120 

Boe 77 c.l Atongboge 14/95 1/1120 

Meneñ 228 p.l Atongoque 64/92 1/1120 

Meneñ 262 p.l Anemet 64/92 1/1120 

Yaren 249 p.l Ateijibab 64/92 1/1120 

Yaren 318 p.l Anamaragi 64/92 1/1120 

Yaren 319 p.l Anamaragi 64/92 1/1120 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late late 

SANDRA BILL are:- 

 

(a) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 268 Yangor 
Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/16 

1/16 

Aiwo 347 Ibige As for portion no. 268 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 418 Anibawo -do-  

Boe 14 - -do-  

Boe 110 Ijanaba -do-  

Boe 181 Anomongorin -do-  

Buada 61 Ijakabab -do-  

Buada 195 Idutubwiye -do-  

Buada 285 Oebuebin -do-  

Buada 305 Oebuebin -do-  

Denigomodu 133 Atumurumur -do-  

Denigomodu 152 Atumurumur -do-  

Denigomodu 211 Atumurumur -do-  

Buada 75 Ijuae 
Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/32 

1/32 

Buada 185 Ijobwenuedu As for portion no. 75 p.l Buada 

Buada 253 Idobuadedar -do-  

Denigomodu 136 Atumurumur -do-  

Meneñ 223 Ungow -do-  

Denigomodu 9 Denigomodu 

Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/48 

1/48 
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Buada 123 Eateidoruwabin 

Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/96 

1/96 

Boe 113 Eatdobuarik 

Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/448 

1/448 

Meneñ 12 Yaeow (Ijaeow) As for portion no. 113c.l Boe 

Meneñ 14 Yaeow (Ijaeow) -do-  

Meneñ 87 Irebedi -do-  

Meneñ 89 Irebedi -do-  

Meneñ 90 Irebedi -do-  

Meneñ 311 Abio -do-  

Meneñ 419 Aiyuae -do-  

Aiwo 333 Bwitani 

Jayma Bop(T/TEE) 

Jayma Bop 

(Johnson Dick) 

1/2240 

1/2240 

Anibare 128 Atibenar As for portion no. 333 p.l Aiwo 

Anibare 139 Ubwidugu/ Bwidugu -do-  

Boe 77 Atongboge -do-  

Meneñ 228 Atongoque -do-  

Meneñ 262 Anemet -do-  

Yaren 249 Ateijibab -do-  

Yaren 318 Anamaragi -do-  

Yaren 319 Anamaragi -do-  

 

NOTE 1: Jayma Bop will be trustee for Johnson until he reaches the age of 18 years. 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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AMENDMENT 

 

By virture of the family agreement, Nauru Lands Committee amended Gazette No. 8/ 1969, G.N.No. 30/ 1969,Estate of the late EIDERAGADA GRUNDLER to 

the following. 

 

DELETE:- 

 
Portion 

No. 

Type of 

land 

Name of  

land 

District Former Owner Share Gazette      

Notice of 

Ownership 

Land Vol. Record 

Folio 

B.P.C 

No. 

Admin 

No. 

Proposed Owners Share 

64 p.l Atebobo DenigD Eideragada 

Grundler(dec’d) 

1/5 48/55 8 39 538        973 

 

 

 

 

Eidageidi 

Christian 

(T/TEE) 

Gloria Akken 

Jacob Grundler 

Liebe Grundler 

(Duke Robroy Grundler 

(Clair Grundler 

(Bernard Grundler 

(Kathleen Depaune 

(Saunders Grundler 

(Deribe Grundler 

(Esten Rotan Grundler 

1/20 

1/20 

1/20 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

37 c.l Atoeaeow Denig Eideragada 

Grundler(dec’d) 

1/5 1/34 8 66 109 260 As for portion no. 64, p.l Denig 

157 c.l Atebobo Buada Eideragada 

Grundler(dec’d) 

1/5 47/55 7 158 505 940 -do-  
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INSERT:- 

 
Portion No. Type of land Name of  land District Former Owner Share Gazette  Notice of Ownership Proposed Owners Share 

64 p.l Atebobo Denig Eideragada Grundler(dec’d) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eamerib Oscar 

(Dec’d) 

 

Annie Kephas 

(Dec’d) 

 

 

 

Kelvyn Kephas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ellana Bill 

 

1/15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1/15 

 

 

1/15 

 

 

 

 

1/90 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1/90 

 

48/55 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9/94 

 

 

43/90 

 

 

 

 

20/03 

 

 

 

 

Sydney K 

(T/TEE) 

3/40 
Rosa K(T/TEE) 

Liebe Whippy 

Moiya Grundler 

Saunders Grundler 

Bernard Grundler 

Claire Temaki 

Kathleen Depaune 

Deribe Rob Grundler 

Corrin Kepae 

Kerrin Dabwido 

Krent Dabwido 

Sprent Dabwido 

Trent Dabwido 

Eric Damo Akken 

Lavina Akken (LTO) 

Richardo Solomon 

Beniana Oscar 

Corrina Dabadauw Solomon 

Rosa Gloria Kun 

Jarden Kephas 

Inge Dekarube 

Farrah R.B. Innia 

Tars Hubert (LTO) 

Cinderina Adeang 

Candy Kephas 

Ingram Kephas 

Quinton Kephas 

Dawn Dekarube 

(Baden Kephas) 

Sydney Kephas (LTO) 

(Prudence Bill) 

(Anika Bill) 

1/60 

1/60 

1/300 

1/300 

1/300 

1/300 

1/300 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/45 

1/45 

1/45 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/180 

1/180 

1/630 

1/630 

1/630 

1/630 

1/630 

1/630 

1/630 

1/180 

1/180 
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37 c.l Atoeaeow Denig Eideragada  Grundler(dec’d) 1/15 48/55 As for portion no. 64, c.l Denig 

157 c.l Atebobo Buada Eideragada Grundler(Dec’d) 1/15 48/55 -do-  

 

NOTE: Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication this 

Government Gazette. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 


